
BEFORE THE BOARD OF BISHOPS 
CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST, INC. 

CHAIRMAN, BISHOP JOHN H. SHEARD 

IN RE COMPLAINT OF GABRIELLE D. BILAL ) 
AGAINST BISHOP RUFUS KYLES, JR., TEXAS ) 
SOUTHEAST FIRST ECCLESIASTICAL ) 
JURISDICTION OF THE CHURCH OF GOD ) 
IN CHRIST, INC. ) 

FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT 

On this 6th day of November, this matter comes before the Board of Bishops following a 

three (3) day adjudicatory hearing and trial, beginning on November 4, 2015 and ending on 

November 6, 2015, which was convened pursuant to Article VIII, § D, ~ 2(d) of the Church of 

God in Christ Constitution ("COGIC Constitution") and the Board of Bishops Rules of Trial 

Procedure promulgated pursuant to Article VIII, § D, ~ 2(g) of the COGIC Constitution,. The 

Complainant, Ms. Gabrielle Bilal, appears by and through her attorneys, Lonnie L. Johnson, 

Esq. , Charleton P. Hornsby, Esq. , and Te ' iva Bell, Esq. Respondent, Bishop Rufus Kyles, 

appears by Ysidra Kyles, Esq. and Quinon Brooker, Esq. 

WHEREUPON, the Board of Bishops by a majority of its members present and voting, 

after reviewing the record, hearing testimony of the witnesses, being duly and fully advised in 

the premises, finds after deliberations, that the Complainant prevailed with respect to Count 1 of 

the Statement of Alleged Violations establishing by clear and convincing evidence that the 

Respondent, Bishop Rufus Kyles engaged in conduct unbecoming a Bishop in violation of 

Article 8, Section D, paragraph 1 (h) (conduct unbecoming a bishop) given that there existed 

prior accusations of sexual misconduct with young women for which he was acquitted, when he 
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met with, travelled with and/or accompanied Gabrielle Bilal, someone at least 50 years younger 

than he, to his vacant family home because such conduct fails to exemplify the wisdom that 

should be common among individuals holding the high office of a Bishop in the Church of God 

in Christ and because the conduct fails to maintain the standard of righteous living exemplifying 

holiness through biblical, moral and ethical principles establish by the Church of God in Christ 

for persons holding this sacred office; and 

WHEREUPON, the Board of Bishops by a majority of its members present and voting, 

after reviewing the record, hearing testimony of the witnesses, being duly and fully advised in 

the premises, finds after deliberations that the Complainant prevailed with respect to Count 2 of 

the Statement of Alleged Violations and established by clear and convincing evidence that the 

Respondent, Bishop Rufus Kyles either violated Article 8, Section D paragraph l(a) (failure to 

abide by laws .. .. of the church) by engaging in prohibited sexual contact between unmarried 

individuals; or violated Article 8, Section D, paragraph l(b) (malfeasance) by using his position 

of authority to intimidate and harass a young woman that is not his wife to engage in sexual 

relations with him; or violated Article 8, Section D, paragraph l(h) (conduct unbecoming a 

Bishop) by engaging in inappropriate sexual conduct with a woman that is not his wife. 

IT IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that 

the Board of Bishops pursuant to its authority set forth in Article VIII, § D, ,-r 2G) of the COGIC 

Constitution determines by a majority vote after deliberations that the penalty assessed to Bishop 

Rufus Kyles is that it will recommend to the General Board that he be removed from the office 

of a Bishop of the Church of God in Christ. 
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IT IS SO ORDERED. 

BISHOP JO H. SHEA 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF BISHOPS 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Bishop Rufus Kyles 
Jurisdictional Prelate 
Texas Southeast First Jurisdiction 
11603 Martin Luther King Blvd 
Houston, TX 77048 

Bishop Charles E. Blake 
Presiding Bishop 
Church of God in Christ, Inc. 
3045 South Crenshaw Blvd 
Los Angeles, CA 90016 

Bishop Roy Winbush 
Secretary of the General Board 
701 E. Pinhook 
Lafayette, LA 70501 

Bishop Joel H. Lyles 
General Secretary 
Office of the General Secretary 
930 Mason Street 
Memphis, 1N 38126 

Uleses C. Henderson, Esq 
General Counsel 
Church of God in Christ 
9301 Wilshire Blvd. 
Penthouse Suite 
Beverly Hills, CA 90210 

Lonnie L. Johnson, Esq. 
1301 Fannin Street 
Suite 1569 
Houston, TX 77002 
Lonnie.l.johnson@exxonmobile.com 

Charlton P. Hornsby, Esq. 
505 Orleans 
First City Building 
Suite 104 
Beaumont, TX 77701 
cphomsby@aol.com 
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Te'iva Bell, Esq. 
9800 Northwest Freeway, Suite 600 
Houston, TX 77092 

Quinon A. R. Brooker, Esq. 
51 00 Westheimer Road, Suite 200 
Houston, TX 77056 
g brooker@bralawfirm.com 

Ysidra M. Kyles, Esq. 
Law Firm of Y sidra M. Kyles 
11623 Martin Luther King Blvd 
Houston, TX 77058 
attomeykyles@yahoo.com 

Mr. Javier Bailey 
2623 Misty Brook 
Cordova, TN 3 8016 
javierbailey@gmail.com 
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